scenarios were developed by conditioning the model
on sparse and uncertain data on past ecosystem
dynamics that provided limited evidence for esti-
mating the free parameters (Watters et al., 2008b;
Plagányi and Butterworth, 2012). The current study
demonstrates the relative instability in some of
the resulting estimates (Table 6), with the conse-
quence that the penguin response to variability in
some other parameters was apparently unstructured
(Figures 6 and 7). Watters et al. (2008b) noted that
the reference set of scenarios encapsulates a diverse
and detailed range of hypotheses about ecosystem
processes, and these scenarios were accepted as
plausible by SC-CAMLR (2008). There is ten-
sion between the ideal of a well constrained model
which produces stable parameter estimates, and the
need to explore plausible alternative hypotheses in
data-poor situations. However, there is an obvious

Table 6: Example of the interactions between perturbation and
conditioning. Ja, Ja–1% and Ja+1% are the re-estimated
(post-conditioning) values of J (controlling the effect
of prey availability on pre-recruit mortality) for
penguins based on average, average – 1%, and
average + 1% input values for the same parameter.

SSMU Ja+1% Ja+1%/Ja Ja Ja–1%/Ja Ja–1%

1
2 3.68 68% 5.43 106% 5.74
3 19.14 71% 26.82 56% 14.94
4 11.43 121% 9.46 58% 5.46
5 4.87 49% 9.90 39% 3.83
6 2.84 85% 3.33 86% 2.88
7 5.62 132% 4.25 137% 5.83
8 3.16 81% 3.92 84% 3.28
9
10 6.18 128% 4.83 107% 5.16
11 2.86 111% 2.58 105% 2.72
12 2.32 98% 2.37 145% 3.44
13
14 20.79 153% 13.59 109% 14.81
15 7.42 218% 3.40 77% 2.63

107

Sensitivity of statistics in a krill–predator–fishery ecosystem dynamics model

strategy for resolving this tension, which is to eval-
uate the hypotheses that the model has generated.

Responses that were greater than the perturbation
were relatively rare (14%) in the sensitivity analysis,
and the distribution of negative and positive effects
was near symmetrical. This suggests that despite
the relative instability of parameters estimated
during conditioning, the overall process used for
evaluating catch allocation options was stable.
Small perturbations to the following parameters